to the final enactment of this act when the same shall become effective and shall be taken over not later than January 1, 1964.

Section 4. Section 502, act of September 18, 1961 (P. L. 1389), entitled "An act establishing and taking Specific repeal as to Warren County. over as State highways certain county highways, or sections thereof, tunnels, bridges, viaducts and approaches thereto in counties, and certain streets and bridges in cities of the first class and in cities of the second class. and certain streets in cities of the second class A and third class, and certain township roads and certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns; authorizing under certain terms and conditions their construction, maintenance, repair, reconstruction and improvement by the Commonwealth; conferring certain powers upon Department of Highways and local authorities, persons, associations and corporations for sharing the cost of the maintenance and construction of such highways; and deleting certain State highways," is repealed in so far as it relates to Route 61080 in Warren Borough, Warren County.

APPROVED—The 27th day of August, A. D. 1963.

## WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

## No. 532

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 29, 1931 (P. L. 280), entitled "An act relating to delinquent taxes on seated lands, and prescribing interest charges on nonpayment thereof; requiring the receivers and collectors of county, city, borough, town, township, school district and poor district taxes to make a return to the county commissioners of such unpaid taxes, and providing for the lien thereof; authorizing the county treasurers to collect such taxes, and to sell seated lands at public sale for taxes heretofore or hereafter returned as unpaid; and authorizing the county commissioners to purchase such lands and resell the same under certain circumstances," extending the time during which a return of certain taxes may be made.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The last paragraph of section 1, act of May 29, 1931 (P. L. 280), entitled "An act relating to delinquent taxes on seated lands, and prescribing interest charges on nonpayment thereof; requiring the receivers and collectors of county, city, borough, town, township, school district and poor district taxes to make a return to the county commissioners of such unpaid taxes, and

Delinquent taxes on seated lands.

Last paragraph, section 1, act of May 29, 1931, P. L. 280, amended September 23, 1961, P. L. 1612, reenacted and amended. providing for the lien thereof; authorizing the county treasurers to collect such taxes, and to sell seated lands at public sale for taxes heretofore or hereafter returned as unpaid; and authorizing the county commissioners to purchase such lands and resell the same under certain circumstances," amended September 23, 1961 (P. L. 1612), is reenacted and amended to read:

Section 1.

Where the receiver or collector of any such taxes shall have failed to make the return thereof as provided by this section, and the time fixed for making such return has expired, such receiver or collector of said taxes, or any delinquent tax collector, or taxing authority in whose hands such taxes now repose for collection is hereby authorized to make return of any of said taxes which are unpaid and for which no lien has been filed within six months from the effective date of this amending act; and the liens of any taxes so returned shall be valid and are hereby ratified and confirmed, and a county treasurer's Lien ratified. sale may be had for such taxes at the time when a county treasurer's sale is held under the provisions of this act. in the same manner as if such returns had been made Sale. at the time heretofore required by this section: Provided, however. That the return of any tax under this amendment shall not establish, revive or re-establish any tax lien against real estate which was transferred to any bona fide purchaser during the time before such return Bona fide purwas made or when any such lien was lost.

Postponed return of delinquent taxes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 27th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 533

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," changing the penalty for operating any motor vehicle or tractor without a license as an operator or learner, and further regulating the operation of any motor vehicle or tractor after the privilege to apply for an operator's license or learner's permit is suspended.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- The Vehicle Code. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Act effective immediately.